

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA

I.A.No. 2 OF 2026

IN

MACMA NO: 467 OF 2026

Between

M/s.Shriram General Insurance Company Limited., 3-6-517, Saidatta Arcade, 4th Floor, Street No.6, Himayathnagar, Hyderabad, Rep. by its Legal Manager, Mohammed Babu, S/o.Khajamiya, R/o.Hyderabad

...PETITIONER/Appellant

(Appellant in MACMA NO: 467 OF 2026
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Katakam Sri Lakshmi, D/o.Ramesh, Aged 20 yrs, Occ. Student, R/o. H.No.9-1522, Indhramma Colony, Phase-II, Venkatagiri, Khammam Rural Mandal, Khammam District - 507002

2. Fathima Shaik, W/o.Mohammad, Aged Major, Owner of Tractro and Traitior R/o.H.No. 11-9-146/1, Lenin Nagar, Khammam - 507003

...RESPONDENTS/Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner: SRI G RAJKUMAR

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of execution of decree and order dated 06.01.2026 in MVOP No. 259 of 2020 on the file of MACT-cum-II Additional District Judge, Khammam, pending disposal of MACMA No 467 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following

ORDER

Mr.Raj Kumar Grandhi, learned Standing Counsel for the applicant – Insurance Company submits that the applicant will deposit 50% of the decretal amount awarded by the Tribunal within eight weeks and subject to aforesaid, the impugned award may be stayed.

Subject to hearing the other side and subject to the applicants depositing 50% of the decretal amount awarded by the Tribunal within a period of eight weeks from today, the impugned award of the Tribunal is stayed.

Sd/- M.JAWAHAR REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum- II Additional District Judge, Khammam.
2. Katakam Sri Lakshmi, D/o.Ramesh, Aged 20 yrs, Occ. Student, R/o. H.No.9-1522, Indhramma Colony, Phase-II, Venkatagiri, Khammam Rural Mandal, Khammam District - 507002[By SPAD]
3. Fathima Shaik, W/o.Mohammad, Aged Major, Owner of Tractro and Traitor R/o.H.No. 11-9-146/1, Lenin Nagar, Khammam - 507003[By SPAD]
4. One CC to Sri. G RAJKUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBK, J

DATED: 20-04-2026



ORDER

I.A.No. 2 OF 2026
IN
MACMA NO: 467 OF 2026

STAY