

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF AUGUST

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA

I.A.No. 3 OF 2026

IN

MACMA NO: 467 OF 2026

Between

1. Katakam Sri Lakshmi, D/o.Ramesh.
2. Fathima Shaik, W/o.Mohammad,

...PETITIONERS/Respondents/Claim Petitioners

(Respondents in MACMA NO: 467 OF 2026

on the file of High Court)

AND

M/s.Shriram General Insurance Co Ltd., 3-6-517, Saidatta Arcade, 4th Floor,
Street No.6, Himayathnagar, Hyderabad. Rep. by its Legal Manager,
Mohammed Babu, S/o.Khajamiya. R/o.Hyderabad

...RESPONDENTS/Appellants/Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to permit the petitioners to withdraw the 50% amount deposited by the appellant in IA No. 2/2026 in MACMA No. 467/2026 vide order Dt. 20-04-2026 in the interest of justice, pending disposal of MACMA No 467 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

IA No. 2/2026:

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of execution of decree and order dated 06.01.2026 in MVOP No. 259 of 2020 on the file of MACT-cum-II Additional District Judge, Khammam, pending disposal of MACMA No 467 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 20.04.2026 made in IA No. 2/2026 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri G Rajkumar Advocate for the Respondent in IA No. 3/2026 and Sri V. Rajeshwar Rao Advocate for the Petitioners in IA No. 3/2026.

The Court made the following

ORDER

This application is filed seeking the Court to permit the petitioners to withdraw the 50% amount deposited by the appellant in I.A.No.2 of 2026 in MACMA No.467 of 2026 dated 20.04.2026.

For the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit filed in support of the application, I.A.No.3 of 2026 is allowed and the petitioners are permitted to withdraw 50% of the amount so deposited by the appellant in the ratio as apportioned by the Tribunal without furnishing any security.

Sd/- AHMED ABDULLA KHAN
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum- II Additional District Judge, Khammam.
2. One CC to Sri. G RAJKUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri. V. Rajeshwar Rao Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBK, J

DATED: 25-08-2026

ORDER

**I.A.No. 3 OF 2026
IN
MACMA NO: 467 OF 2026**

DIRECTION

